

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 156406

JOEL EUSEVIO DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No.	332081
Circuit Court No.	15-005481-01-FH

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Gleicher, P.J., and M.J. Kelly and Shapiro, JJ.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

AMANDA MORRIS SMITH (P73127)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5787

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iv

Statement of Jurisdiction..... xiii

Statement of Questions Presented..... xiv

Statement of Facts..... 1

Argument 6

 I. Under the abstract legal elements test, two convictions arising out of the same incident do not violate double jeopardy if each crime requires proof of an element the other does not. Here, defendant was found guilty of aggravated domestic assault, which required proof beyond a reasonable doubt that defendant assaulted a domestic partner causing serious physical injury, elements that were not required to be proven for his conviction of assault with intent to do great bodily harm less than murder. Defendant’s convictions did not offend double jeopardy.....6

 Standard of Review..... 6

 Discussion..... 6

 A. Because MCL 750.81a and MCL 750.84 evince a clear legislative intent with regard to the permissibility of multiple punishments, the Court must abide by this intent and find that defendant’s convictions under both statutes do not offend double jeopardy.8

 B. Assuming, arguendo, that the Legislature’s intent was unclear with regard to multiple punishments, convictions under both MCL 750.81a and MCL 750.84 do not constitute the “same offense” under the abstract legal elements test articulated in *People v Ream*.11

 II. When the Legislature states that a defendant may be convicted under multiple statutes for crimes arising out of the same conduct, the Court must focus on the plain language of the statute, not on some imagined “legislative purpose” lurking behind the language. Here, MCL 750.84(3) expressly states that a defendant may be charged with *any other violation of law* arising out of the same conduct. The Legislature therefore plainly intended for defendant to be convicted under both MCL 750.84 and MCL 750.81a and any interpretation of these statutes that attempts to divine the “true” legislative purpose behind same must fail.14

 Standard of Review..... 14

 Discussion..... 14

A.	The plain language of MCL 750.84(3) allows a defendant to be convicted of multiple crimes arising out of the same conduct, thereby expressly sanctioning this defendant’s convictions under both MCL 750.84 and MCL 750.81a.	15
B.	MCL 750.81a and MCL 750.84 do not contain mutually exclusive provisions because—as this Court held in a comparable case nearly 40 years ago—the “negative” intent language set forth in MCL 750.81a merely distinguishes that crime from other similar crimes in our statutory scheme.	17
C.	Because interpreting the language set forth in MCL 750.81a as indicating that no greater intent is necessary to convict, the language has meaning and is not rendered surplusage or nugatory.....	22
D.	In <i>People v Strawther</i> , this Court concluded that the Legislature intended for a defendant to be convicted under two statutes for the same conduct, despite the fact that the statutes—MCL 750.84 and MCL 750.82—facially contain “mutually exclusive” language like in the instant case.	23
III.	A court errs when it <i>sua sponte</i> adopts a minority rule that has thus far only been applied in out-of-state jurisdictions and then proceeds to misapply same to the case before it. Here, the Court of Appeals declared—without notice to the parties and without the issue being raised on appeal—that it would adopt and apply the rule against mutually exclusive verdicts to the instant case, despite the fact that the rule is only recognized in a handful of states and despite the fact that the rule conflicts with Michigan jurisprudence. The Court of Appeals reversibly erred when it recognized this rule in Michigan.	25
	Standard of Review.....	25
	Discussion.....	25
A.	An inconsistent jury verdict is immune from appellate review, but the United States Supreme Court has not addressed whether the same may be said for a “mutually exclusive” verdict.	26
B.	In choosing to adopt and apply the rule against mutually exclusive verdicts in Michigan, the Court of Appeals turned its back on the majority of states in this country—which will not grant relief on this basis—and arbitrarily decided to follow the Georgia Supreme Court’s lead on this issue without engaging in any meaningful review of same.....	28

C. Michigan courts have consistently refused to disturb inconsistent jury verdicts and declining to adopt a rule against mutually exclusive verdicts will be in accordance with our past precedent.32

D. Refusing to adopt a rule against mutually exclusive verdicts will not mean that defendants are without a remedy should they wish to challenge their convictions.34

IV. Offenses are mutually exclusive when a guilty verdict on one offense necessarily excludes a finding of guilt on another. Here, after defendant repeatedly assaulted the victim, he was charged with and convicted of assault with intent to do great bodily harm less than murder and aggravated domestic assault, crimes which are comprised of different elements, including distinct mental states. Defendant’s convictions were not mutually exclusive and the Court of Appeals reversibly erred when it found to the contrary.38

 Standard of Review..... 38

 Discussion..... 38

 A. The Court of Appeals erred when it rejected the issue defendant presented on appeal and, instead, *sua sponte* granted relief on a legal theory neither party had briefed.38

 B. By its very definition, the rule against mutually exclusive verdicts does not apply unless an element of one offense negates an element of the other offense, a situation that is plainly not present in the instant case.....41

 C. Because defendant committed multiple assaultive acts, the rule against mutually exclusive verdicts is flatly inapplicable to the facts of this case.44

Relief..... 47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
Federal Court Cases	
<i>Blockburger v United States</i> , 284 US 299; 52 SCt 180; 76 LEd2d 306 (1932).....	3, 8, 11, 24
<i>Brown v Ohio</i> , 432 US 161; 97 SCt 2221; 53 LEd2d 187 (1977).....	7
<i>Buehl v Vaughn</i> , 166 F3d 163 (3rd Cir., 1999)	43
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v Germain</i> , 503 US 249; 112 SCt 1146; 117 LEd2d 391 (1992).....	17
<i>Dunn v United States</i> , 284 US 390; 52 SCt 189; 76 LEd2d 356 (1932).....	26, 27, 33
<i>Masoner v Thurman</i> , 996 F2d 1003 (9th Cir., 1993)	42
<i>Missouri v Hunter</i> , 459 US 359; 103 SCt 673; 74 LEd2d 535 (1983).....	10
<i>Puckett v United States</i> , 556 US 129; 129 SCt 1423; 173 LEd2d 266 (2009).....	40
<i>United States v Brown</i> , 352 F3d 654 (2nd Cir., 2003)	40
<i>United States v Daigle</i> , 149 FSupp 409 (D.C., 1957), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 248 F2d 608(1957).....	passim
<i>United States v Gaudin</i> , 515 US 506; 115 SCt 2310; 132 LEd2d 444 (1995).....	34, 35
<i>United States v Lawrence</i> , 555 F3d 254 (6th Cir., 2009)	29
<i>United States v Maury</i> , 695 F3d 227; 75 ERC 1321 (3rd Cir., 2012)	42
<i>United States v Powell</i> , 469 US 57; 105 SCt 471; 83 LEd2d 461 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v Randolph</i> , 794 F3d 602 (CA 6, 2015).....	29

United States v Zane,
 495 F2d 683 (2nd Cir., 1974) 33

State Court Cases

Abela v Gen Motors Corp,
 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004)..... 28

Capps v Michigan Dept of Social Services,
 115 Mich App 10; 320 NW2d 272 (1982)..... 16

Davis v United States,
 37 AppDC 126 (D.C., 1911)..... 28

DeSacia v State,
 469 P2d 369 (Alaska 1970) 34

Dumas v State,
 266 Ga 797; 471 SE2d 508 (1996) 29, 30, 32, 42, 44

Eaton v State,
 438 So2d 822 (Fla. 1983) 34

Fulton v United States,
 45 AppDC 27 (D.C., 1916)..... 28

Givens v State,
 449 Md 433; 144 A3d 717 (2016) 32, 41

Gomez v State,
 301 Ga 445; 801 SE2d 847 (2017) 43

Heard v State,
 999 So2d 992 (2007)..... 42, 43

Heydon v MediaOne of Southeast Mich.,
 275 Mich App 267; 739 NW2d 373 (2007)..... 39

In re Conservatorship of Brody,
 911 NW2d 194 (2018) 29

Michigan Up & Out of Poverty Now Coalition v State,
 210 Mich App 162; 533 NW2d 339 (1995)..... 39

People v Anderson,
 197 Mich App 321; 495 NW2d 177 (1992)..... 37

<i>People v Avant</i> , 235 Mich App 499; 597 NW2d 864 (1999).....	24
<i>People v Bailey</i> , 451 Mich 657; 549 NW2d 325 (1996), amended 453 Mich 1204 (1996).....	12
<i>People v Brown</i> , 97 Mich App 606; 296 NW2d 121 (1980).....	12
<i>People v Buckley</i> , 302 Mich 12; 4 NW2d 448 (1942).....	16
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 477 Mich 18; 727 NW2d 127 (2007).....	14
<i>People v Calloway</i> , 469 Mich 448; 671 NW2d 733 (2003).....	6
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999).....	6, 40
<i>People v Chambers</i> , 277 Mich App 1; 742 NW2d 610 (2007).....	10
<i>People v Chamblis</i> , 395 Mich 408; 236 NW2d 473 (1975).....	19, 22, 32
<i>People v Chappell</i> , 27 Mich 486 (1873)	18, 19, 20
<i>People v Conley</i> , 270 Mich App 301; 715 NW2d 377 (2006).....	9
<i>People v Cornell</i> , 466 Mich 335; 646 NW2d 127 (2002).....	20
<i>People v Crosby</i> , 82 Mich App 1; 266 NW2d 465 (1978).....	22
<i>People v Davis</i> , 910 NW2d 301 (2018)	5, 15, 25
<i>People v Doss</i> , 78 Mich App 541; 260 NW2d 880 (1977).....	19
<i>People v Doss</i> , 406 Mich 90; 276 NW2d 9 (1979).....	15, 20, 22

<i>People v Doud</i> , 223 Mich 120; 193 NW2d 884 (1923).....	20, 21
<i>People v Finley</i> , 431 Mich 506; 431 NW2d 19 (1988).....	28
<i>People v Garcia</i> , 448 Mich 442; 531 NW2d 683 (1995).....	33, 34, 35
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 402 Mich 460; 265 NW2d 1 (1978).....	21
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008).....	14
<i>People v Goss (After Remand)</i> , 446 Mich 587; 521 NW2d 312 (1994).....	33
<i>People v Harrington</i> , 194 Mich App 424; 487 NW2d 479 (1992).....	12
<i>People v Hastings</i> , 422 Mich 267; 373 NW2d 533 (1985).....	36
<i>People v Houston</i> , 473 Mich 399; 702 NW2d 530 (2005).....	15, 17
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 407 Mich 196; 284 NW2d 718 (1979).....	12
<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004).....	40
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011).....	35
<i>People v Kyllonen</i> , 402 Mich 135; 262 NW2d 2 (1978).....	35
<i>People v Laur</i> , 128 Mich App 453; 340 NW2d 655 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 415 Mich 443; 330 NW2d 16 (1982).....	33, 36
<i>People v Lipski</i> , 328 Mich 194; 43 NW2d 325 (1950).....	36

<i>People v Long</i> , 246 Mich App 582; 633 NW2d 843 (2001).....	16
<i>People v March</i> , 499 Mich 389; 886 NW2d 396 (2016).....	37
<i>People v Martin</i> , 271 Mich App 280; 721 NW2d 815 (2006).....	9
<i>People v McCully</i> , 107 Mich 343; 65 NW2d 234 (1895).....	19
<i>People v Meshell</i> , 265 Mich App 616; 696 NW2d 754 (2005).....	6
<i>People v Miller</i> , 498 Mich 13; 869 NW2d 204 (2015).....	passim
<i>People v Mitchell</i> , 456 Mich 693; 575 NW2d 283 (1998).....	7
<i>People v Moreno</i> , 491 Mich 38; 814 NW2d 624 (2012).....	17
<i>People v Nutt</i> , 469 Mich 565; 677 NW2d 1 (2004).....	7
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 166 Mich 10; 131 NW2d 153 (1911).....	19
<i>People v Phillips</i> , 246 Mich App 201; 632 NW2d 154 (2001).....	38
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , __ NW2d __; 2018 WL 2025819 (2018).....	17, 23
<i>People v Randolph</i> , __ NW2d __; 2018 WL 3013973 (2018).....	25
<i>People v Ream</i> , 481 Mich 223; 750 NW2d 536 (2008).....	7, 10, 11
<i>People v Reeves</i> , 458 Mich 236; 580 NW2d 433 (1998).....	21
<i>People v Robideau</i> , 419 Mich 458; 355 NW2d 592 (1984).....	8

People v Shipley,
256 Mich App 367; 662 NW2d 856 (2003)..... 9

People v Smart,
304 Mich App 244; 850 NW2d 579 (2014)..... 39

People v Smith,
89 Mich App 478; 280 NW2d 862 (1979)..... 16

People v Smith,
217 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 304 (1922)..... 12

People v Smith,
478 Mich 292; 733 NW2d 351 (2007)..... 7, 8, 13, 24

People v Strawther,
480 Mich 900; 739 NW2d 82 (2007)..... 23, 24

People v Thompson,
424 Mich 118; 379 NW2d 49 (1985)..... 35

People v Van Diver,
80 Mich App 352; 263 NW2d 370 (1977)..... 21, 23

People v Vaughn,
409 Mich 463; 295 NW2d 354 (1980)..... 33, 43

People v Webb,
458 Mich 265; 580 NW2d 884 (1998)..... 38

People v Williams,
__ NW2d __; 2018 WL 1020616 (2018), *lv pending* 36, 39

People v Williams,
186 Mich App 606; 465 NW2d 376 (1990)..... 46

People v Wolfe,
440 Mich 508; 489 NW2d 748 (1992)..... 35

Potter v McLeary,
484 Mich 397; 774 NW2d 1 (2009)..... 15, 22

Price v State,
405 Md 10; 949 A2d 619 (2008) 34

Sotelo v Grant Twp,
470 Mich 95; 680 NW2d 381 (2004)..... 15

<i>Spruytte v Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 431 Mich 898; 432 NW2d 171 (1988).....	38
<i>State v Davis</i> , 466 SW3d 49 (Tenn, 2015).....	passim
<i>State v Davis</i> , 2013 Tenn Crim App LEXIS 431 (2013)	29, 44, 45
<i>State v Springer</i> , 297 Ga 376; 774 SE2d 106 (2015)	30, 43
<i>State v Tanner</i> , 90 Ohio App 3d 761; 630 NW2d 751 (1993)	43
<i>State v Zweigart</i> , 344 Or 619; 188 P3d 242 (2008)	31
<i>Stephens v State</i> , 279 Ga 43; 609 SE2d 344 (2005)	34
<i>Waits v State</i> , 282 Ga 1; 644 SE2d 127 (2007)	44
<i>Wiggins v State</i> , 498 SW2d 92 (1973).....	31
<i>Williams v State</i> , 100 MdApp 468; 641 A2d 990 (1994)	30
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., Am. V	7, 13
Const. 1963, art. 1, §15	6, 7, 13
Statutory Authorities	
C.L. 1915, section 15228	20
MCL 257.625(7)(d).....	9
MCL 333.7401	10
MCL 333.7461	10
MCL 750.81a	21
MCL 750.81	passim
MCL 750.81a(1)	14, 17, 18

MCL 750.81a(2) passim

MCL 750.81a(3) 2, 15

MCL 750.81c 21

MCL 750.81d..... 21

MCL 750.81e 21

MCL 750.82 20, 21, 23, 24

MCL 750.83 16, 17, 21, 36

MCL 750.84 passim

MCL 750.84(1)(a) passim

MCL 750.84(1)(b) 15

MCL 750.84(3) passim

MCL 750.85 21

MCL 750.86 21

MCL 750.87 21

MCL 750.88 22

MCL 750.89 22

MCL 750.91 16, 36

MCL 750.110a(9) 9

MCL 750.159j(13) 9

MCL 750.329 19, 20

MCL 750.356(4)(a) 3

MCL 750.356c(5) 10

MCL 750.356d(3) 10

MCL 750.356d(5) 10

MCL 750.357 36

MCL 750.360..... 37
MCL 750.413..... 3, 22
MCL 750.414..... 22, 23
MCL 750.535..... 36
MCL 750.801.263(1)..... 10
MCL 750.801.265..... 10
MCL 750.801.265(2)..... 10

State Rules and Regulations

MCR 2.512(D)(2)..... 14
MCR 6.001(D)..... 14
MCR 7.216..... 40
MCR 7.216(A)..... 38
MCR 7.216(A)(3)..... 42
MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... xiii

Additional Citing References

M Crim JI 17.2a..... 12
M Crim JI 17.6..... 12
